a reconsideration, within 90 days after the commissioner has reaffirmed his determination of no probable cause; or

(b) After 90 days but within one year after the filing of a charge if at or prior to the time of bringing the civil action a hearing has not been held pursuant to section 363.071.

A charging party bringing a civil action shall mail by registered or certified mail a copy of the summons and complaint to the commissioner, and upon his receipt thereof the commissioner shall cause all proceedings in the department relating to the charge to terminate. No charge shall be filed or reinstituted with the commissioner after a civil action relating to the same unfair discriminatory practice has been brought unless the civil action has been dismissed without prejudice.

Upon application by the complaining party to the district court at a special term thereof and in such circumstances as the court may deem just, the court may appoint an attorney for such person and may authorize the commencement of the action without payment of fees, costs, or security.

Upon timely application, the court may, in its discretion, permit the department to intervene in a civil action brought pursuant to this section upon certification that the case is of general public importance.

Upon request, the court may, in its discretion, stay further proceedings for not more than 60 days pending further efforts of the department to obtain voluntary compliance.

Sec. 5. **REPEAL.** Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 363.06, Subdivision 7, is repealed.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 302—S.F.No.864

An act relating to hospitalization and commitment; providing for notice to and hearing on request of attending physician or next of kin of patient before discharge; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 253A.15, Subdivisions 2 and 11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 253A.15, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. HOSPITALIZATION AND COMMITMENT; DISCHARGE; NOTICE. (a) Where such patient was found by the committing court to be dangerous to the public or to have a psychopathic per-

sonality, such patient shall not be discharged or provisionally discharged except upon order of the commissioner and no such discharge or provisional discharge shall be ordered by the commissioner unless he is satisfied that the patient is capable of making an acceptable adjustment in society and unless the commissioner has received a favorable recommendation to that effect by a majority of the special review board appointed and acting under section 253A.16. A petition for an order of discharge or provisional discharge shall be filed with the commissioner and may be filed by the patient or by the head of the hospital. The special review board shall be convened by the commissioner at reasonable intervals and shall hold a hearing on each petition for discharge or provisional discharge prior to making any recommendation thereon. The probate court, the spouse or, if there be none, an adult child or, if there be none, the next of kin of the patient, at their last known address, and the county attorney of the county of commitment, and the petitioner and his attorney, if any, shall each be given written notice by the commissioner of the time and place of the hearing before the special review board at least 14 days prior to the date of such hearing and may appear before the special review board and such persons shall also be given written notice of the making of any such order by the commissioner and a copy of the same within five days after the making and entry of such order, the notice and copy thereof to be furnished by registered mail with return receipt. No order by the commissioner for the discharge or provisional discharge of a patient shall be made effective sooner than 30 days after the making and entry of such order.

- (b) There shall be established by the supreme court an appeal panel composed of three probate judges and two alternate probate judges, all of whom shall be appointed from among the acting probate judges of the state by the chief justice of the supreme court for terms of one year each. Only three judges need hear any case. One of the regular three judges so appointed shall be designated as the chief judge of the appeal panel and that judge is hereby vested with power and authority to fix the time and place of all hearings before the panel, issue all notices, subpoena witnesses, appoint counsel for the patient, if necessary, and generally to supervise and direct the operation of the appeal panel. The chief judge shall designate any other judge or any alternate judge to act as chief judge in any case where such chief judge is unable to act and with the same powers and authority. No judge appointed to the appeal panel shall take part in the consideration of any case in which that judge committed the patient in the probate court. The chief justice of the supreme court shall determine the compensation of the judges serving on the appeal panel, such compensation to be in addition to their ordinary compensation as probate judges, and all compensation and expenses of the appeal panel shall be borne by the department of public welfare.
- (c) The patient or the county attorney of the county from which the patient was committed aggrieved by the action of the commissioner under clause (a), may petition for a rehearing and reconsidera-

tion of the case before the appeal panel. Such petition shall be filed with the supreme court within 30 days after the making and entry of the order of the commissioner. The supreme court shall notify the head of the hospital in which the patient is confined and refer the petititon to the chief judge of the appeal panel. Written notice by mail shall be given to the patient, the county attorney of the county of commitment, the commissioner, the head of the hospital in which the patient is confined, the spouse, or, if there be none, an adult child or, if there be none, the next of kin of the patient, at their last known address, and such persons as the chief judge may designate, of the time and place of the hearing on such petition. Such notice is to be given not less than 14 days prior to the date of such hearing, which hearing shall be within 45 days of the filing of the petition. Any person may oppose the petition. The appeal panel may appoint examiners, and may adjourn the hearing from time to time. It shall hear and receive all relevant testimony and evidence and make a record of all such proceedings. The patient and the county attorney of the committing county shall be entitled to be present and to cross-examine all witnesses. A majority of the appeal panel shall make and enter such orders as they may deem just and equitable and the orders of the appeal panel shall supersede all orders of the commissioner in such cases.

- (d) In all proceedings before the appeal panel the patient shall be afforded an opportunity to be represented by counsel, and if neither the patient or others provide counsel the chief judge of the appeal panel shall appoint counsel to represent the patient. The compensation of such appointed counsel shall be determined by the chief judge and the expense thereof shall be borne and paid by the department of public welfare.
- (e) The filing with the supreme court of a petition under clause (c) shall immediately suspend the operation of any order for discharge, provisional discharge or release from custody of the patient and said patient shall not thereafter be discharged or released in any manner except upon order of a majority of the appeal panel.
- (f) A party aggrieved by an order of the appeal panel may appeal from such decision to the supreme court in the same manner as other appeals in civil actions.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 253A.15, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:
- Subd. 11. (a) The head of any hospital, prior to the discharge or provisional discharge of any patient committed as mentally ill, mentally deficient, or inebriate, shall notify the patient's spouse, or if there be none, an adult child, or if there be none, the next of kin of the patient, of the proposed discharge date. The notice shall be sent to the last known address of the patient's next of kin by registered mail with return receipt. Further, the notice shall include the following information: (1) the proposed date of discharge or provisional discharge; (2)

the date, time and place of the meeting of the staff, who have been treating the patient, to discuss discharge and discharge planning; (3) that the patient will be present at the meeting; (4) that the next of kin may attend the designated staff meeting and present any information relevant to the discharge of the patient. The notice shall be sent to the next of kin at least one week prior to the date designated for the meeting.

(b) The head of any hospital, upon the provisional discharge, partial hospitalization, or release of any patient hospitalized under sections 253A.01 to 253A.21, shall notify the welfare board and in the event the patient is a drug dependent person the community mental health center of the county of such patient's residence before the patient is to leave the hospital; and the welfare board shall thereupon notify the patient's family. Whenever possible said notice shall be given at least one week before the patient is to leave the hospital. The commissioner shall provide by regulation the procedure and methods whereby such patient shall be helped to receive all public assistance benefits provided by state or federal law to which his residence and circumstances entitle him. Such regulations shall be uniformly applied in all counties, and all counties shall provide temporary relief whenever necessary to meet the intent of this section-subdivision.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 303—S.F.No.919

[Coded]

An act relating to the environment; directing creation of an environmental permits coordination unit within the environmental quality council; authorizing an optional consolidated application and hearing procedure for certain permits; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [116C.22] ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATION PRO-CEDURES ACT; CITATION. Sections 1 to 14 may be cited as the Minnesota environmental coordination procedures act.

- Sec. 2. [116C.23] PURPOSES. It shall be the purpose of sections 1 to 14:
- (a) to provide an optional procedure to assist those who, in the course of satisfying the requirements of state government prior to undertaking a project which contemplates the use of the state's air, land, or water resources, must obtain more than one state permit, by establishing a mechanism in state government which will coordinate administrative decision-making procedures, and related quasi-judicial and ju-